

No. 10-708

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR
IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION,
AND FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, CENTER
FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, NATIONAL
CONSUMERS LEAGUE, AND PUBLIC
CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

October 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Statutory Damages Provisions in Consumer- Protection Statutes Allow for Recovery Where Monetary or Other Harm Is Difficult to Quantify.	5
A. RESPA’s Enactment Reflected Congres- sional Intent to Provide a Remedy for Practices That Are Injurious to Consumers.	5
B. Modern Consumer-Protection Statutes Permitting the Award of Damages in the Absence of Provable Monetary Loss Have Strong Common-Law and Statutory Antecedents.	8
C. Many Consumer-Protection Laws Similarly Provide for Damages Recoveries in the Absence of Proof of Pecuniary Loss.....	11
II. Permitting RESPA Plaintiffs to Seek Statutory Damages Without Proving Monetary Loss Does Not Undermine the Values of Constitutional Standing.	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)	21, 23
<i>Anderson v. AFNI, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1808779 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2011)	16
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	20
<i>Baker v. G.C. Servs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Beam v. Mukasey</i> , 2008 WL 4614324 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2008)	19
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 21, 23
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	9
<i>Cook v. ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	17
<i>Crabill v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4, 22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935).....	10

<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Edwards v. Your Credit Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Egenet, Inc. v. GS1 AISBL</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	11
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	22, 23, 25
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952).....	10
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	23
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>Kehoe v. Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust</i> , 421 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940).....	22
<i>Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Lorman Bus. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 602019 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 9, 2009).....	16
<i>Leyse v. Bank of Am., Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2010 WL 2382400 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2010).....	16
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20, 25

<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Serv. Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	18
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Parsus v. Cator</i> , 2005 WL 2240955 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2005)	17
<i>Pollard v. Lyon</i> , 91 U.S. 225 (1875).....	8
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	25
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	24, 26
<i>Ramirez v. MGM Mirage, Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Nev. 2007).....	19
<i>Robey v. Shapiro, Marianos & Cejda, L.L.C.</i> , 434 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Rule v. Ft. Dodge Animal Health, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Sprint Comms. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	20, 26
<i>Taylor v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	21

<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	22, 26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	23, 24
<i>Womack v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D. Tex. 2007)	15
<i>Zamarippa v. Cy's Car Sales, Inc.</i> , 674 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1982).....	18

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 501(b)	9
§ 502	9
§ 504(b).....	9
§ 504(c)	9
Credit Repair Organizations Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1679g(a)(1)(B).....	15
Driver's Privacy Protection Act (DPPA), 18 U.S.C. § 2724.....	16
§ 2724(a).....	17
§ 2724(b)(1)	17
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2707(c).....	19
§ 2520(c)	19
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2).....	15

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA), 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g).....	19
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4).....	12
§ 1681(b).....	12
§ 1681a(f).....	12
§ 1681b	12
§ 1681c.....	12
§ 1681c-1.....	12
§ 1681c-2.....	12
§ 1681e.....	12
§ 1681e(b)	13
§ 1681n	12
§ 1681n(a)(1)(A)	12
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA), 15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	13
§ 1692(a)	13
§ 1692(e)	13
§ 1692b	13
§ 1692c.....	13
§ 1692d	13
§ 1692e.....	13
§ 1692f	13
§ 1692k(a).....	14
Federal Odometer Act, 49 U.S.C. § 32710(a)	15

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA)	
Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724 (1974)..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 2, 12 U.S.C. § 2601	7
§ 2(b)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2).....	7
§ 8(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	7
§ 8(d), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d).....	7
§ 8(d)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2).....	7
Right to Financial Privacy Act (RFPA),	
12 U.S.C. 3417(a)(1).....	19
Truth in Lending Act (TILA)	
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A).....	17, 18
Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA),	
Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394	
(1991).....	15, 16
47 U.S.C. § 227	15
§ 227(c)(5).....	15
Video Privacy Protection Act,	
18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(2)(a).....	19
Other:	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982)	7
<i>Mortgage Settlement Costs</i> , Report of Department of Housing and Urban Development and Veterans' Administration (1972)	6
S. Rep. No. 90-392 (1967).....	18
S. Rep. No. 93-866 (1974).....	5
